

No. 11-741

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PHILIP MORRIS USA INC., LIGGETT GROUP LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

FRANKLIN D. CAMPBELL, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTA-
TIVE OF THE ESTATE OF BETTY JEAN CAMPBELL,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Florida First District Court of Appeal**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA
AMIR C. TAYRANI
*Gibson, Dunn &
Crutcher LLP
1050 Connecticut
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-8500*

ANDREW L. FREY
Counsel of Record
KENNETH S. GELLER
LAUREN R. GOLDMAN
HANNAH Y. S. CHANOINE
*Mayer Brown LLP
1675 Broadway
New York, NY 10025
(212) 506-2500
afrey@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Petitioner Philip Morris USA Inc.
Additional counsel listed on signature page*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1
A. The Petition Is Timely.....	1
B. The Application Of Collateral Estoppel Here Violated Petitioners' Due Process Rights.....	3
C. Further Percolation Is Unnecessary And Would Result In Irreparable Constitutional Injury On A Vast Scale.....	8
D. Proper Resolution Of The Question Presented Is Of Great Importance.....	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	8
<i>Brown v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 1328 (M.D. Fla. 2008)	9
<i>Engle v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 2000 WL 33534572 (Fla. Cir. Ct. 2000)	5
<i>Fayerweather v. Ritch</i> , 195 U.S. 276 (1904).....	3, 8, 11
<i>Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp. v. Ticktin</i> , 490 U.S. 82 (1989).....	11
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 530 So. 2d 286 (Fla. 1988)	2
<i>Harrison v. Hyster Co.</i> , 515 So. 2d 1279 (Fla. 1987)	3
<i>Liggett Group, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 973 So. 2d 467 (4th DCA 2007)	4
<i>Mich.-Wisc. Pipe Line Co. v. Calvert</i> , 347 U.S. 157 (1954).....	1, 2
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. JL Brown</i> , 70 So. 3d 707 (4th DCA 2011)	9
<i>Waggoner v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 2011 WL 6371882 (M.D. Fla. 2011).....	7, 9
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. §1257(a).....	2
